31 December 2017, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal as

described in the accompanying notes. Narrative description of the pro forma adjustments that are

(i) directly attributable to the transactions and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii)

factually supported, is summarised in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions,

estimates, and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does

not purport to describe the actual financial position, results and cash flows of the Remaining

Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 30 June 2018 and

1 January 2017, respectively. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport

to predict future financial positions or results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 74 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group

as at

30 June 2018 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

as at

30 June 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 2,946,617 (255,690) 255,690 2,946,617

Investment properties 1,138,221 (1,138,221) 1,138,221 1,138,221

Long term prepayments and deposits 95,490 (8,671) 8,671 95,490

Prepaid land premiums 1,100,049 (51,407) 1,048,642

Investment in Joint Ventures 21,389 (21,389) 21,389 21,389

Deferred tax assets 106,175 (106,175) –

Pledged Deposit 500,027 (500,027) 500,027 500,027

Total non-current assets 5,907,968 5,750,386

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 222,174 (11,631) 11,631 222,174

Property under development 2,682,720 (2,682,720) 2,682,720 2,682,720

Trade and bill receivables 587,539 (212,524) 212,524 587,539

Prepayment, deposits and other

receivables 621,075 (268,715) 267,300 619,660

Due from related parties 84,706 (3,043,218) 3,043,218 84,706

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 297,308 (297,308) 297,308 297,308

Pledged deposit 137,977 (56,773) 56,773 137,977

Cash and cash equivalents 56,834 (12,320) 12,320 2,448,000 (2,448,000) 164,834

108,000

Total current assets 4,690,333 4,796,918

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bill payables 839,412 (337,788) 337,788 839,412

Contract liabilities 1,399,460 (1,197,062) 1,197,062 1,399,460

Other payables and accruals 680,507 (278,786) 278,786 (159,000) 521,507

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 2,345,993 (208,788) 208,788 (700,000) 1,645,993

Due to director 35,949 35,949

Due to the Remaining Group – (41,072) 41,072 –

Tax payables 60,759 (12,347) 12,347 109,707 170,466

Total current liabilities 5,362,080 4,612,787

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (671,747) 184,131

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 75 –

The Group

as at

30 June 2018 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

as at

30 June 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,236,221 5,934,517

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term bank loans and other

borrowings 3,644,300 (240,000) (3,149,100) 3,149,100 (1,440,000) 1,964,300

Bonds payable 146,998 146,998

Government grants 369,940 (18,082) 18,082 369,940

Deferred tax liabilities 573,330 (559,265) 559,265 573,330

Total non current liabilities 4,734,568 3,054,568

NET ASSETS 501,653 2,879,949

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of

the parent

Share capital 88,856 88,856

Reserves 400,614 240,000 2,179,296 (41,000) 2,778,910

489,470 2,867,766

Non-controlling interests 12,183 12,183

501,653 2,879,949

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 76 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2017 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2017

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 6)

REVENUE 873,293 (516,851) 516,851 873,293

Cost of sales (815,182) 515,710 (515,710) (815,182)

Gross profit 58,111 58,111

Other income and gains 140,553 (540,545) 540,545 140,553

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 2,392,911 2,392,911

Selling and distribution expenses (107,330) 81,093 (81,093) (107,330)

Administrative expenses (475,632) 224,934 (223,375) (41,000) (515,073)

Exchange gain/(loss), net (44,121) 9,873 (9,873) (44,121)

Finance costs (426,286) 139,308 (139,308) (426,286)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

and goodwill (18,006) (18,006)

Other expenses (12,873) 3,078 (3,078) (12,873)

Share of a loss of a joint venture (2,779) 2,779 (2,779) (2,779)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (888,363) 1,465,107

Income tax expenses 14,608 (14,171) (109,707) 14,171 (95,099)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (873,755) 1,370,008

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (872,219) 1,371,544

Non-controlling interests (1,536) (1,536)

(873,755) 1,370,008

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 77 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2017 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2017

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 6)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (873,755) 1,370,008

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME